Features
• 10-bit resolution
• 80, 50, and 30 megapixels per second
• Sync and blank controls
• Sync on green D/A output
• 1.0V p-p video into 37.5
Ω
 or 75

Functional Description
The TMC3033 is a low-cost triple 10-bit CMOS D/A
converter designed to directly drive computer CRT displays
and video transmission lines at pixel rates of up to 80 Msps.
It comprises three identical 10-bit D/A converters with
registered data inputs, common clock, and internal voltage
reference. An independent current source allows sync to be
added to the green D/A converter output.
Digital Inputs
All digital inputs are TTL-compatible. Data are registered on
the rising edge of the CLK signal. The analog output
changes t
DO
 after the rising edge of CLK. There is one stage
of pipeline delay on the chip. The guaranteed clock rates of
the TMC3033 are 80, 50, and 30 MHz.
SYNC and BLANK
SYNC and BLANK inputs control the output level
(Figure 1 and Table 1) of the D/A converters during CRT
retrace intervals. BLANK forces the D/A outputs to the

27012B
RREF
VREF
VDD
p
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION TMC3033
7
Operating Conditions
Electrical Characteristics
Notes:
1. Values shown in Typ column are typical for VDD = +3.3V and TA = 25°C.
2. Minimum/Maximum values with VDD = Max and TA = Min.
3. VREF = 1.235V, RLOAD = 37.5Ω, RREF = 572Ω
Parameter Min Nom Max Units
VDD Power Supply Voltage 3.135 3.3 3.465 V
fS Conversion Rate TMC3033-30 30 Msps
TMC3033-50 50 Msps
TMC3033-80 80 Msps
tPWH CLK Pulsewidth, HIGH 5.2 ns
tPWL CLK Pulsewidth, LOW 5.2 ns
ts Input Data Setup Time 3.6 ns
th Input Date Hold Time 2 ns

located on the lower radius or the foot. Minimum space between
protrusion and an adjacent lead is 0.07mm for 0.4mm and 0.5mm
pitch packages.
To be determined at seating place —C—
TMC3033 PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
3/3/99 0.0m 001
Stock#DS30003033
Ordering Information
Product Number
Conversion
Rate (Msps)
Temperature
Range Screening Package
Package
Marking
TMC3033R2C30 30 Msps TA = 0°C to 70°C Commercial 44-Lead PLCC 3033R2C30
TMC3033R2C50 50 Msps TA = 0°C to 70°C Commercial 44-Lead PLCC 3033R2C50
TMC3033R2C80 80 Msps TA = 0°C to 70°C Commercial 44-Lead PLCC 3033R2C80
TMC3033KRC30 30 Msps TA = 0°C to 70°C Commercial 48-Lead LQFP 3033KRC30
TMC3033KRC50 50 Msps TA = 0°C to 70°C Commercial 48-Lead LQFP 3033KRC50
TMC3033KRC80 80 Msps TA = 0°C to 70°C Commercial 48-Lead LQFP 3033KRC80